### CH \$2290.00 34552

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM673241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MGG California LLC		09/08/2021	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PD Products, LLC
Street Address:	8501 Fallbrook Avenue, Suite No. 370
City:	West Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91304
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	JJ Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	8501 Fallbrook Avenue, Suite No. 370
City:	West Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91304
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Sir Richard's, LLC
Street Address:	8501 Fallbrook Avenue, Suite No. 370
City:	West Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91304
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 91**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3455212	JIMMYJANE
Registration Number:	4335075	WIT
Registration Number:	3904740	THE PLEASURE'S IN THE DETAILS
Registration Number:	3883316	THREESOME
Registration Number:	3750364	THE USUAL SUSPECTS
Registration Number:	3750365	ICONIC RABBIT
Registration Number:	3750366	TWICE AS NICE

TRADEMARK REEL: 007416 FRAME: 0596

900642189

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3750367	ICONIC POCKET
Registration Number:	3750368	ICONIC RING
Registration Number:	4146458	PLEASURE TO THE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	3622213	LIVE SEXY
Registration Number:	4463201	WIT CHARM KINK
Registration Number:	4482076	HELLO
Registration Number:	3054766	LITTLE SOMETHING
Registration Number:	3220560	
Registration Number:	3709154	AFTERGLOW
Registration Number:	3360252	FORM 6
Registration Number:	3354325	LITTLE CHROMA
Registration Number:	4924437	FLIRT
Registration Number:	2763833	MOIST
Registration Number:	2859081	EDIBLE CROTCHLESS GUMMY PANTIES
Registration Number:	2814825	FORE-PLAYING CARDS
Registration Number:	2824744	FURRY CUFFS
Registration Number:	2824745	GLOW IN THE DARK EROTIC DICE
Registration Number:	2814827	LOVE MASK
Registration Number:	2822721	LOVERS LOTTO
Registration Number:	2814826	PARADICE
Registration Number:	2814828	THE PERFECT DATE
Registration Number:	2812765	PIN THE MACHO ON THE MAN
Registration Number:	2822722	RUBBA-WEAR
Registration Number:	3256777	PIPEDREAM
Registration Number:	2888577	ALWAYS ON THE CUTTING EDGE
Registration Number:	3313037	PIPEDREAM
Registration Number:	2935000	MINI-MITE
Registration Number:	2933237	MEGA STRETCH
Registration Number:	2992226	FANTASY SWING
Registration Number:	2063661	BODY HEAT
Registration Number:	1951572	EXPLORING ULTIMATE FANTASIES
Registration Number:	3260185	FINGER FUN
Registration Number:	3320650	PORTABLE PLEASURES
Registration Number:	3171592	SEX SHOT
Registration Number:	3158800	LUV TOUCH
Registration Number:	3189458	BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS
Registration Number:	4731619	BASIX RUBBER WORKS
Registration Number:	3556369	FETISH FANTASY SERIES

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3647432	WANACHI
Registration Number:	3714888	PURE SEX
Registration Number:	3759260	WOW VIBE!
Registration Number:	3715238	WALL BANGERS
Registration Number:	3777322	PIPEDREAM EXTREME TOYZ
Registration Number:	4106010	METAL WORX
Registration Number:	3909138	ICICLES
Registration Number:	3841269	LE REVE
Registration Number:	3841467	PIPEDREAM COMPANY STORE
Registration Number:	4094251	FETISH FANTASY LINGERIE
Registration Number:	4165071	FETISH FANTASY ELITE
Registration Number:	3886472	SHOCK THERAPY
Registration Number:	3985350	FANTA FLESH
Registration Number:	4088908	FETISH FANTASY EXTREME
Registration Number:	4176512	PUMP WORX
Registration Number:	4059870	THE TUGGIE
Registration Number:	4067269	MEGA MASTURBATOR
Registration Number:	4199843	JELLY GEMS
Registration Number:	4085456	SEX THERAPY
Registration Number:	4178674	ELITE SILICONE
Registration Number:	4489052	PIPEDREAM PLANOGRAMMER
Registration Number:	4507635	ANAL FANTASY COLLECTION
Registration Number:	4388229	MIDGET MAN
Registration Number:	4388228	MIDGET-MAN
Registration Number:	4388253	ROTO-BATOR
Registration Number:	4545373	PURE ALUMINIUM
Registration Number:	4516632	CERAMIX
Registration Number:	4924494	REAL FEEL
Serial Number:	86042084	WEB WALL
Registration Number:	4672795	FETISH FANTASY GOLD
Registration Number:	4598933	PIPEDREAM EXTREME DOLLZ
Registration Number:	4646634	FANTASY X-TENSIONS
Registration Number:	4605095	PD TV
Registration Number:	4605630	BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS
Serial Number:	86275627	SECRET FANTASY
Registration Number:	4823786	G-MOTION
Serial Number:	86500922	KING COCK
Registration Number:	4795145	JUICY JEWELS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4970312	FANTASY C-RINGZ
Registration Number:	4942954	MEGA-BATOR
Registration Number:	4942953	MEGA GRIP
Serial Number:	86888782	DILLIO
Serial Number:	86971761	SUNNY LOVES CHACHI
Serial Number:	87098076	INTERNATIONAL ROCKIN' CHAIR
Registration Number:	4743806	DOING GOOD NEVER FELT BETTER.
Registration Number:	4632603	SIR RICHARD'S

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3129774405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3129774400

**Email:** tefiester@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Sorinel Cimpoes

**Address Line 1:** 70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3500

Address Line 2: Nixon Peabody LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	295965-000008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sorinel Cimpoes
SIGNATURE:	/Sorinel Cimpoes/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2021

### **Total Attachments: 29**

source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page1.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page2.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page3.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page4.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page5.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page6.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page7.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page8.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page9.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page10.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page11.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page12.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page13.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page14.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page15.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page16.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page17.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page18.tif source=Diamond - IPSA Termination (Executed - Sep. 8, 2021)#page19.tif



**EXECUTION VERSION** 

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY

AGREEMENTS (this "Release") is made as of this 8th day of September, 2021, by MGG CALIFORNIA

LLC (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of each of the signatories hereto (collectively, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Grantors entered into (i) that certain Assignment For Security – Copyrights, dated as

of December 27, 2016 with the Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded with the United States

Copyright Office on January 23, 2017 at Volume 9942 Doc. No. 709 (the "Copyright Security Agreement"),

(ii) that certain Assignment For Security – Trademarks, dated as of December 27, 2016 with the Collateral

Agent, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28,

2016 at reel/frame 5952/0563 and on March 18, 2020 at reel/frame 6895/0068 (the "Trademark Security

Agreement") and (iii) that certain Assignment For Security – Patents, dated as of December 27, 2016 with

the Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

December 28, 2016 at reel/frame 041209/0514 and on March 18, 2020 at reel/frame 052188/0517 (the

"Patent Security Agreement" and together with the Copyright Security Agreement and the Trademark

Security Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, Grantors granted to

the Existing Agent (as defined therein), a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to the

Collateral (as defined therein), including without limitation the copyrights listed in Schedule A hereto, the

trademarks listed in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and the patents listed in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, as the successor agent to the Existing Agent, has agreed to

terminate and release its security interest in all such Collateral as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and

discharges its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the copyrights listed in

Schedule A hereto, the trademarks listed in Schedule B hereto, and the patents listed in Schedule C hereto

125518823v4

and made a part hereof, and the Collateral Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Grantors without recourse,

any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including those set forth

on Schedules A, B, and C.

The Collateral Agent authorizes the recording officer in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office and United States Copyright Office to cancel the security agreements of record.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

AGENT:

MGG CALIFORNIA/LLC, as the Collateral Agent

Name: Kevin Griffin

Title: Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 007416 FRAME: 0603

### **GRANTORS**:

#### PD PRODUCTS, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

mikho

Ву: 64С5ВВ7D32F74ВЕ...

Name: Matthew Matsudaira Title: Chief Executive Officer

### JJ ACQUISITION, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

DocuSigned by:

By: ACSBRYD32F74BE

Name: Matthew Matsudaira Title: Chief Executive Officer

#### SIR RICHARD'S, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

DocuSigned by:

Ву: 64С5ВВ7О32F74ВЕ...

Name: Matthew Matsudaira
Title: Chief Executive Officer

### Schedule A

COPYRIGHTS

[see attached]

125518823v4

### JJ ACQUISITION, LLC

<u>FULL TITLE</u>	COPYRIGHT NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
Pleasure to the People Promotional Video.	PA0001760083	2011
Jimmyjane The Usual Suspects Video.	PA0001698019	2010
Jimmyjane LITTLE CHROMA & LITTLE SOMETHING Video.	PA0001698022	2010
Jimmyjane FORM 6 Video.	PA0001698012	2010
Jimmyjane FORM 2 Video.	PA0001698013	2010
Jimmyjane fall 2004 collection.	VA0001291155	2004
Vanitas: Jimmyjane vanitas etching: Jimmyjane vignette: vanitas [et al.]	VAu000687849	2005
Jimmyjane birds & bees etching: Jimmyjane vignette: birds & bees [et al.]	VAu000687848	2005
Jimmyjane.com website: Jimmyjane, Inc., website: www.jimmyjane.com [et al.]	VAu000651327	2004

### PD PRODUCTS, LLC

<u>owner</u>	REGISTRATION NUMBER & REGISTRATION DATE	TITLE
PD Products, LLC	VA0001141719 2002	Beaver
PD Products, LLC	VA0001141722 2002	Jumping rabbit
PD Products, LLC	VA0001141720 2002	Panther
PD Products, LLC	VA0001141718 2002	Rabbit design
PD Products, LLC	VA0001141721 2002	Rhino
PD Products, LLC	V3428D802 1999	Assignment
PD Products, LLC	V3478D633 2002	Exploring ultimate fantasies and two other titles
PD Products, LLC	TX4056577 1995	Exploring ultimate fantasies directions
PD Products, LLC	TX4056578 1995	Exploring ultimate fantasies passion cards

4830-9961-0943.2

PD Products, LLC TX4056579 Exploring ultimate fantasies fanta cards	
---	--

PD Products, LLC does not use in its business any of the material subject to the copyright registrations listed above.

### Schedule B

TRADEMARKS

[see attached]

125518823v4

# J ACQUISITION, LLC

### TRADEMARKS

## United States Trademarks

Registrations & Applications

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	<u>APPLICATION</u> <u>DATE</u>	<u>REGISTRATION</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
BNALYMMIL	United States	78/452,110	Jul 16, 2004	3,455,212	Jun 24, 2008	Registered
IIM	United States	77/510,573	Jun 28, 2008	4,335,075	May 14, 2013	Registered
THE PLEASURE'S IN THE DETAILS	United States	77/510,583	Jun 28, 2008	3,904,740	Jan 11, 2011	Registered
THREESOME	United States	77/458,461	Apr 25, 2008	3,883,316	Nov 30, 2010	Registered
THE USUAL SUSPECTS	United States	77/444,294	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,364	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
ICONIC RABBIT	United States	77/444,311	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,365	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
TWICE AS NICE	United States	77/444,326	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,366	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
ICONIC POCKET	United States	77/444,435	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,367	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
ICONIC RING	United States	77/444,438	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,368	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
PLEASURE TO THE PEOPLE	United States	85/433,057	Sep 27, 2011	4,146,458	May 22, 2012	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
LIVE SEXY	United States	77/558,745	Aug 26, 2008	3,622,213	May 19, 2009	Registered
WIT CHARM KINK	United States	85/482,285	Nov 29, 2011	4,463,201	Jan 7, 2014	Registered
HELLO	United States	85/735,504	Sep 21, 2012	4,482,076	Feb 11, 2014	Registered
LITTLE SOMETHING	United States	78/561,114	Feb 4, 2005	3,054,766	Jan 31, 2006	Registered
Heart Design	United States	78/471,158	Aug 20, 2004	3,220,560	Mar 20, 2007	Registered
AFTERGLOW	United States	77/191,176	May 26, 2007	3,709,154	Nov 10, 2009	Registered
FORM 6 (Stylized)	United States	77/022,558	Oct 17, 2006	3,360,252	Dec 25, 2007	Registered
LITTLE CHROMA	United States	78/914,912	Jun 22, 2006	3,354,325	Dec 11, 2007	Registered
FLIRT	United States	86/674,914	Jun 25, 2015	4,924,437	Mar 22, 2016	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
LIVE SEXY	United States	77/558,745	Aug 26, 2008	3,622,213	May 19, 2009	Registered
WIT CHARM KINK	United States	85/482,285	Nov 29, 2011	4,463,201	Jan 7, 2014	Registered
HELLO	United States	85/735,504	Sep 21, 2012	4,482,076	Feb 11, 2014	Registered
LITTLE SOMETHING	United States	78/561,114	Feb 4, 2005	3,054,766	Jan 31, 2006	Registered
Heart Design	United States	78/471,158	Aug 20, 2004	3,220,560	Mar 20, 2007	Registered
AFTERGLOW	United States	77/191,176	May 26, 2007	3,709,154	Nov 10, 2009	Registered
FORM 6 (Stylized)	United States	77/022,558	Oct 17, 2006	3,360,252	Dec 25, 2007	Registered
LITTLE CHROMA	United States	78/914,912	Jun 22, 2006	3,354,325	Dec 11, 2007	Registered
FLIRT	United States	86/674,914	Jun 25, 2015	4,924,437	Mar 22, 2016	Registered
Foreign Trademarks						
Registrations & Applications	<u>ons</u>					
MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
JIMMYJANE C:	Canada	1243674	Jan 14, 2005	TMA688447	May 28, 2007	Registered
JIMMYJANE	China	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	<u>REGISTRATION</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	$\frac{\text{REGISTRATION}}{\text{DATE}}$	STATUS
JIMMYJANE	Comm TM (Int. TM)	08460477	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Hong Kong	301940049	Jun 8, 2011	301940049	Jun 8, 2011	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Japan	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Korea	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Singapore	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Turkey	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Taiwan	100041933	Aug 17, 2011	01528715	Jul 16, 2012	Registered
Heart Design	Canada	1247810	Feb 18, 2005	TMA688230	May 24, 2007	Registered
Heart Design	China	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Comm TM (Int. TM)	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Japan	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Singapore	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Taiwan	100041932	Aug 17, 2011	01535441	Sep 1, 2012	Registered
FORM 6 (Stylized)	Canada	1343159	Apr 12, 2007	TMA772708	Jul 22, 2010	Registered

# D PRODUCTS, LLC

### **TRADEMARKS**

### **United States:**

# Registrations & Applications

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	<u>REGISTRATION</u> <u>DATE</u>	REGISTRATION NUMBER	<u>STATUS</u>
MOIST	United States	Aug 12, 2002	76/439933	Sep 16, 2003	2,763,833	Registered
EDIBLE CROTCHLESS United States GUMMY PANTIES		Apr 8, 2003	76/504387	Jun 29, 2004	2,859,081	Registered
FORE-PLAYING CARDS	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504393	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,825	Registered
FURRY CUFFS	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504388	Mar 23, 2004	2,824,744	Registered
GLOW IN THE DARK EROTIC DICE	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504389	Mar 23, 2004	2,824,745	Registered
LOVE MASK	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504395	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,827	Registered
LOVERS LOTTO	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504391	Mar 16, 2004	2,822,721	Registered
PARADICE	United States		76/504394	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,826	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	<u>APPLICATION</u>	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
THE PERFECT DATE	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504396	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,828	Registered
PIN THE MACHO ON THE MAN	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504390	Feb 10, 2004	2,812,765	Registered
RUBBA -WEAR	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504392	Mar 16, 2004	2,822,722	Registered
PIPEDREAM	United States	May 13, 2003	76/514099	Jun 26, 2007	3,256,777	Registered
ALWAYS ON THE CUTTING EDGE	United States	Jul 10, 2003	76/528584	Sep 28, 2004	2,888,577	Registered
PIPEDREAM (LOGO)	United States	Oct 10, 2003	76/550808	Oct 16, 2007	3,313,037	Registered
MINI-MITE	United States	Mar 5, 2004	78/379615	Mar 22, 2005	2,935,000	Registered
MEGA STRETCH	United States	Mar 8, 2004	78/380408	Mar 15, 2005	2,933,237	Registered
FANTASY SWING	United States	Jun 23, 2004	78440211	Sep 6, 2005	2,992,226	Registered
BODY HEAT	United States		74549792	May 20, 1997	2,063,661	Registered
EXPLORING ULTIMATE FANTASIES	United States	Apr 3, 1995	74/655272	Jan 23, 1996	1951572	Registered
FINGER FUN	United States	Oct 25, 2005	78740337	Jul 10, 2007	3,260,185	Registered
PORTABLE PLEASURES	United States	Nov 15, 2005	78754600	Oct 23, 2007	3,320,650	Registered
SEX SHOT	United States	Jan 20, 2006	78796318	Nov 14, 2006	3,171,592	Registered
LUV TOUCH	United States	Feb 17, 2006	78817590	Oct 17, 2006	3,158,800	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS	United States	Feb 21, 2006	78820037	Dec 26, 2006	3,189,458	Registered
BASIX RUBBER WORKS	United States	Nov 14, 2014	86455302	May 5, 2015	4,731,619	Registered
FETISH FANTASY SERIES	United States	Feb 13, 2008	77396365	Jan 6, 2009	3,556,369	Registered
WANACHI	United States	Dec 15, 2008	77633451	Jun 30, 2009	3,647,432	Registered
PURE SEX	United States	Apr 28, 2009	77723926	Nov 24, 2009	3,714,888	Registered
WOW VIBE!	United States	May 7, 2009	77731939	Mar 9, 2010	3,759,260	Registered
WALL BANGERS	United States	May 28, 2009	77746468	Nov 24, 2009	3,715,238	Registered
PIPEDREAM EXTREME TOYZ	United States	Aug 21, 2009	77810541	Apr 20, 2010	3,777,322	Registered
METAL WORX	United States	Nov 10, 2009	77869508	Feb 28, 2012	4,106,010	Registered
ICICLES	United States	Dec 2, 2009	77884554	Jan 18, 2011	3,909,138	Registered
LE REVE	United States	Feb 1, 2010	77925291	Aug 31, 2010	3,841,269	Registered
PIPEDREAM COMPANY STORE	United States	Mar 17, 2010	77961094	Aug 31, 2010	3,841,467	Registered
FETISH FANTASY LINGERIE	United States	Apr 20, 2010	85018874	Jan 31, 2012	4,094,251	Registered
FANTASY ELITE	United States	May 12, 2010	85037031	Jun 26, 2012	4,165,071	Registered
SHOCK THERAPY	United States	Jun 18, 2010	85066895	Dec 7, 2010	3,886,472	Registered

	COUNTRY United States	APPLICATION DATE Nov 15, 2010	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	<u>STATUS</u>
ev.	United States	Nov 15, 2010	05177000			
			031//220	Jun 28, 2011	3,985,350	Registered
EXTREME	United States	Nov 15, 2010	85177237	Jan 17, 2012	4,088,908	Registered
PUMP WORX	United States	Jan 19, 2011	85221626	Jul 17, 2012	4,176,512	Registered
THE TUGGIE	United States	Apr 19, 2011	85299329	Nov 22, 2011	4,059,870	Registered
MEGA MASTURBATOR	United States	May 16, 2011	85322241	Dec 6, 2011	4,067,269	Registered
JELLY GEMS	United States	Jul 18, 2011	85374277	Aug 28, 2012	4,199,843	Registered
SEX THERAPY	United States	Jul 19, 2011	85375613	Jan 10, 2012	4,085,456	Registered
ELITE SILICONE	United States	Nov 21, 2011	85478216	Jul 24, 2012	4,178,674	Registered
PIPEDREAM PLANOGRAMMER	United States	May 7, 2012	85620132	Feb 25, 2014	4,489,052	Registered
ANAL FANTASY COLLECTION	United States	Mar 11, 2013	85873085		4,507,635	Registered
MIDGET MAN	United States	Mar 13, 2013	85875440	Aug 20, 2013	4,388,229	Registered
MIDGET-MAN	United States	Mar 13, 2013	85875429	Aug 20, 2013	4,388,228	Registered
ROTO-BATOR	United States	Mar 22, 2013	85884285	Aug 20, 2013	4,388,253	Registered
PURE ALUMINIUM	United States	May 30, 2013	85946843	Jun 3, 2014	4,545,373	Registered
CERAMIX	United States	Jun 7, 2013	85954329	Apr 15, 2014	4,516,632	Registered
REAL FEEL	United States	Aug 6, 2013	86030644	Mar 22, 2016	4,924,494	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
WEB WALL	United States	Aug 19, 2013	86042084			Pending
FETISH FANTASY GOLD	United States	Oct 23, 2013	86099752	Jan 1, 2015	4,672,795	Registered
PIPEDREAM EXTREME DOLLZ	United States	Nov 12, 2013	86117060	Sep 2, 2014	4,598,933	Registered
FANTASY X- TENSIONS	United States	Feb 4, 2014	86183787	Nov 25, 2014	4,646,634	Registered
VT Qq	United States	Feb 10, 2014	86189697	Sep 16, 2014	4,605,095	Registered
BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS	United States	Apr 15, 2014	86253106	Sep 16, 2014	4,605,630	Registered
SECRET FANTASY	United States	May 8, 2014	86275627			Pending
G-MOTION	United States	Oct 14, 2014	86423747	Sep 29, 2015	4,823,786	Registered
KING COCK	United States	Jan 12, 2015	86500922			Pending
JUICY JEWELS	United States	Jan 20, 2015	86508836	Aug 18, 2015	4,795,145	Registered
FANTASY C-RINGZ	United States	Apr 28, 2015	86613066	May 31, 2016	4,970,312	Registered
MEGA-BATOR	United States	Jun 26, 2015	86676212	Apr 19, 2016	4,942,954	Registered
MEGA GRIP	United States	Jun 26, 2015	86676190	Apr 19, 2016	4,942,953	Registered
DILLIO	United States	Jan 27, 2016	86888782			Pending
SUNNY LOVES CHACHI	United States	Apr 11, 2016	86971761			Pending

### Licenses

- assigned from Pipedream Products, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, dated as of September 18, License Agreement dated September 28, 2012 by and between Pipedream Products, Inc. and California Exotic Novelties, Inc. granting Pipedream Products, Inc. the right to use the registered trademark NEON, U.S. Registration No. 2201444, and September 6, 2013. 2013, and consented to by California Exotic Novelties, Inc. pursuant to an Amendment and Consent to Assignment dated
- 2 Co-Existence and Settlement Agreement dated May 20, 2010 by and between Pipedream and Parfums de Coeur, and assigned from Pipedream Products, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2013.
- $\dot{\omega}$ Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated November 19, 2004 by and between Creative Laboratories, Inc. and September 18, 2013. Pipedream, and assigned from Pipedream Products, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, dated as of

None of the license agreements listed above have been recorded with the USPTO or other authorities.

4849-7374-3935.2

### SIR RICHARD'S, LLC

### **TRADEMARKS**

### **United States:**

### Registrations

<u>MARK</u>	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER & REGISTRATION NUMBER	FILING DATE & REGISTRATION DATE
DOING GOOD NEVER FELT BETTER.	United States		Jun 30, 2010 May 26, 2015
SIR RICHARD'S	II Inited States		Jun 30, 2010 Nov 4, 2014

4849-7374-3935.2

### Schedule C

**PATENTS** 

[see attached]

125518823v4

# J ACQUISITION, LLO

### **PATENTS**

## United States & Other:

Registrations & Applications

Vibrating Massager       European Union       Issued         Vibrating Massager Assembly       Canada       Issued         Remote Control       European Union       Issued         Vibrating Massager Assembly       European Union       Issued/Abandoned         Vibrating Massager Assembly       Japan       Issued/Abandoned         Massage Appliance       China       Issued/Abandoned         Vibrating Massager       China       Issued/Abandoned         Vibrating Massager       Australia       Issued/Abandoned         Republic of Korea Issued/Abandoned	<u>FILE</u> NUMBER	TITLE	COUNTRY	<u>[ATUS</u>	SERIAL NUMBER		
Vibrating Massager AssemblyEuropean UnionVibrating Massager AssemblyCanadaRemote ControlEuropean UnionVibrating Massager AssemblyJapanVibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and ControllerChinaVibrating MassagerChinaVibrating MassagerAustraliaRepublic of Korea	006498-3005	Vibrating Massager	United States	Issued	29244443	143	143 Dec 9, 2005 D574504
Vibrating Massager Assembly  Remote Control  Vibrating Massager Assembly  Massage Appliance  Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and Controller  Vibrating Massager  Australia  Massage Appliance  Republic of Korea	1006498-3009	Vibrating Massager Assembly	European Union		00054	0005445310001	45310001 Jun 8, 2006
Remote Control  Vibrating Massager Assembly  Massage Appliance  Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and Controller  Vibrating Massager  Assembly and Controller  Assembly Australia  Republic of Korea	1006498-3010	Vibrating Massager Assembly	Canada	Issued	1162030	)30	Jun 8, 2006
Vibrating Massager Assembly  Massage Appliance  Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and Controller  Vibrating Massager  Republic of Korea	1006498-3011	Remote Control	European Union		5000	0005445230001	Jun 8, 2006
Massage Appliance  China Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and Controller  Vibrating Massager  Australia  Massage Appliance  Republic of Korea	1006498-3012		Japan	Issued/Abandoned	200		5014993 Jun 9, 2006
Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and Controller  Vibrating Massager  Australia  Massage Appliance  Republic of Korea	1006498-3013	Massage Appliance	Taiwan R.O.C.	Issued/Abandoned	953		303229 Jun 9, 2006
Vibrating Massager  Massage Appliance	1006498-3014	Vibrating Massager, Vibrating Massager Assembly and Controller	China	Issued/Abandoned	200		)6301318751 Jun 9, 2006
Massage Appliance	1006498-3015	Vibrating Massager	Australia		200	200612513	)612513 Jun 9, 2006
	1006498-3016	Massage Appliance	Republic of Korea	Issued/Abandoned	302		00621460 Jun 9, 2006

EILE	TITLE	COUNTRY	<u>STATUS</u>	SERIAL	FILING	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE
1006498-3018	Vibrating Massager Base	United States	Issued	29271063		D569006	May 13, 2008
1006498-3026	Massage Device	United States	Issued	29296379	Oct 18, 2007 D630760		Jan 11, 2011
1006498-3034	Massage Device	European Union	Issued	0009196260001	Apr 15, 2008		
1006498-3035	Massage Device	China	Issued/Abandoned2008301223337	2008301223337	Apr 18, 2008		
1006498-3036	Massage Device	China	Issued/Abandoned 20083012	2008301223322	Apr 18, 2008		
1006498-3037	Massage Device	China	Issued/Abandoned 20083012	2008301223318	Apr 18, 2008		
1006498-3038	Vibrating Massager	United States	Issued	29321083	Jul 10, 2008 l	D613417	Apr 6, 2010
1006498-3043	Message Device	United States	Issued		Aug 26, 2009	D631973 I	Feb 1, 2011
1006498-3044	Massage Device	United States	Issued	29342528	Aug 26, 2009	D631972 I	Feb 1, 2011
1006498-3045	Massage Device	United	Issued	29342534	Aug 26, 2009	D631974   I	Feb 1, 2011
1006498-3047	Massage Device	European Union	Issued/Abandoned 0012018750001	0012018750001	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3048	Massage Device	Japan	Issued/Abandoned2010004699	2010004699	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3049	Massage Device	Taiwan R.O.C.	Issued/Abandoned99300900	99300900	Feb 26, 2010		

<u>FILE</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	<u>SERIAL</u> NUMBER	FILING DATE	<u>PATENT</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	ISSUE DATE
1006498-3050	Massage Device	China	Issued/Abandoned 2010301137184	2010301137184	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3051	Massage Device	Republic of Korea	Republic of Korea Issued/Abandoned 3020108737	3020108737	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3052	Massage Device	European Union	Issued/Abandoned0012018	0012018750002	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3053	Massage Device	Japan	Issued/Abandoned2010004712	2010004712	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3054	Massage Device	Canada	Issued	134232	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3055	Massage Device	Taiwan R.O.C.	Issued/Abandoned 99300901	99300901	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3056	Massage Device	China	Issued/Abandoned 20103011	201030113717X	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3057	Massage Device	Australia	Issued	106762010	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3058	Massage Device	Republic of Korea	Republic of Korealssued/Abandoned 3020108	3020108732	Feb 26, 2010		
1006498-3059	Vibrating Massager	United States	Issued	29359063	Apr 5, 2010	D637308	May 3, 2011
1006498-3060	Massage Device	Japan	Issued/Abandoned2010016744	2010016744	Jul 8, 2010		
1006498-3061	Massage Device	Taiwan R.O.C.	Issued/Abandoned99303378	99303378	Jul 8, 2010		
1006498-3062	Massage Appliances	European Union	Issued	0012248100001	Jul 9, 2010		
1006498-3063	Massage Device	China	Issued	2010302331980	<b>J</b> ա1 9, 2010		

FILE	TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	SERIAL	FILING	PATENT	ISSUE
NUMBER				NUMBER	DATE	<u>NUMBER</u>	DATE
1006498-3064	Massage Device	Republic of Korealssued/Abandoned 30201030257	Issued/Abandoned	30201030257	Jul 9, 2010		
1006498-3071	Massage Device	United States	Issued	29384605	Feb 1, 2011	D657884	Apr 17, 2012
1006498-3072	Massage Device	United States	Issued	29384606	Feb 1, 2011	D657066	Apr 3, 2012
1006498-3073	Massage Device	United States	Issued	29384608	Feb 1, 2011	D657885	Apr 17, 2012
1006498-3079	Compact Vibratory Massaging Device	United States	Issued	29433657	Oct 2, 2012	D696411	Dec 24, 2013
1006498-3081	Massaging Sleeve	United States	Issued	29433659	Oct 2, 2012	D696412	Dec 24, 2013
1006498-3082	Personal Massager	United States	Issued	29433660	Oct 2, 2012	D697222	Jan 7, 2014
1006498-3085	Personal Massager Assembly	United States	Issued	29435707	Oct 26, 2012 D732183	D732183	16-Jun-15
1006498-3090	Compact Massager	Japan	Issued	2013007199	Mar 29, 2013		
1006498-3091	Massaging Sleeve	Japan	Issued	2013007204	Mar 29, 2013		
1006498-3092	Personal Massager Assembly	Japan	Issued	2013007208	Mar 29, 2013		
1006498-3093	Compact Vibratory Massaging Device	Republic of Korealssued		3020130016423	Apr 1, 2013		
1006498-3094	Personal Massager	Republic of Korea Pending		3020130016435	Apr 1, 2013		
1006498-3095	Massage Appliances	European Union	Issued	001367098	Apr 2, 2013		

el lici	T AUAU	COUNTRY	SILL V LLIS	IVICES	JIM TEST	PATENT	TECTIO
<u>PILE</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	111LE	4	SIAIUS	<u>NUMBER</u>	<u>PILING</u> DATE	NUMBER	DATE
1006498-3096	Vibratory Massaging Device	China	lssued/Abandoned 2013301171598	2013301171598	Apr 2, 2013		
1006498-3097	Massage Appliances	European Union	Issued	001367098	Apr 2, 2013		
1006498-3098	Massaging Sleeve	China	Issued/Abandoned 20133011	2013301171600	Apr 2, 2013		
1006498-3099	Massaging Sleeve	Republic of Korea Issued	Issued	3020130016430	Apr 1, 2013		
1006498-3100	Massage Appliances	European Union	Issued	001367098	Apr 2, 2013		
1006498-3101	Personal Massager Assembly	China	Issued/Abandoned 20133011	2013301171583	Apr 2, 2013		
1006498-3102	Massage Appliances	European Union	Issued	001367098	Apr 2, 2013		
1006498-3103	Personal Massager Assembly	European Union	Issued	0013698470001	Apr 25, 2013		
1006498-3104	Personal Massager Assembly	Japan	Issued	2013009376	Apr 25, 2013		
1006498-3105	Personal Massager Assembly	China	Issued/Abandoned 2013301601149	2013301601149	Apr 25, 2013		
1006498-3106	Personal Massager Assembly	Republic of KoreaPending	Pending	3020130021951	Apr 25, 2013		
1006498-3107	Personal Massager Assembly	Japan	Issued	2014002940			
1006498-3115	Vibrating Massager Assembly	European Union	Issued	0005445310002	Jun 8, 2006		
1006498-3116	Massage Device	European Union	Issued	0009196260002	Apr 15, 2008		

1006498-7022	1006498-7020	1006498-7008	1006498-7007	1006498-7006	1006498-7004	1006498-7002	1006498-3172	1006498-3171	1006498-3170	1006498-3169	1006498-3168	1006498-3119	1006498-3118	<u>FILE</u> NUMBER
Personal Care Device with Advanced Features	Personal Care Device with Advanced Features	Networkable Personal Care Device	Wireless Remote Control Massager	Inductively Chargeable Massager	Personal Vibrator with Replaceable Motor	Personal Vibrator with Replaceable Motor Having the Appearance of a Battery	Personal Massager Assembly	Personal Massager Assembly	Massage Appliances	Massage Appliances	Massage Appliances	Massage Device	Massage Device	TITLE
China	European Patent Office	United States	United States	United States	European Patent Office	United States	European Union	European Union	European Union	European Union	European Union	European Union	European Union	COUNTRY
Abandoned	Abandoned	Issued	Issued	Transferred	Abandoned	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued/Abandoned 00120187	lssued/Abandoned 0012018750003	STATUS
2007800043861	077626455	11345455	11345456	11344987	058469743	11264204	0013698470003	0013698470002	0012248100004	0012248100003	0012248100002	0012018750004	0012018750003	SERIAL NUMBER
Jan 26, 2007 ZL2007800 04386.1	Jan 26, 2007	Feb 1, 2006	Feb 1, 2006	Feb 1, 2006	Nov 1, 2005	Nov 1, 2005 7510537	Apr 25, 2013	Apr 25, 2013	Jul 9, 2010	Jul 9, 2010	Jul 9, 2010	Feb 26, 2010	Feb 26, 2010	FILING DATE
ZL2007800 04386.1		7815582	7938789	7749178		7510537	3	3				)	)	<u>PATENT</u> <u>NUMBER</u>
Mar 21, 2012		Oct 19, 2010	May 10, 2011	Jul 6, 2010		Mar 31, 2009								ISSUE DATE

<u>FILE</u> NUMBER	TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	<u>PATENT</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	ISSUE DATE
1006498-7023	Personal Care Device	Republic of Korea Abandoned	Abandoned	20087019663	Jan 26, 2007		
1006498-7024	Personal Care Device with Advanced Features	Hong Kong	Abandoned	091079390	Aug 31, 2009		
1006498-7028	Rechargeable Personal Massager	United States	Allowed	11971835	Jan 9, 2008		
1006498-7030	Rechargeable Personal Massager	European Patent Office	Abandoned	087058079	Jan 9, 2008		
1006498-7031	Rechargeable Personal Massager	China	Issued/Abandoned 20088000	2008800019212	Jan 9, 2008	ZL2008800 01921.2	Jul 3, 2013
1006498-7032	Rechargeable Personal Massager	Hong Kong	Issued	111017943	Jan 9, 2008	HK1147672	Mar 28, 2014
1006498-7039	Rechargeable Personal Massager	Taiwan R.O.C.	Abandoned	97127321	Jul 18, 2008		
1006498-7040	Interactive Bottle Game	United States	Issued/Abandoned 12323871	12323871	Nov 26, 2008	7918454	Apr 5, 2011
1006498-7041	Personal Vibrator with Replaceable Motor	United States	Abandoned	12414515	Mar 30, 2009		
1006498-7042	Game and Related Kits	United States	Abandoned	12424352	Apr 15, 2009		
1006498-7065	Massage Device with Flexible Substructure	United States	Issued	12868498	Aug 25, 2010	8821421	Sep 2, 2014
1006498-7067	Massage Device with Flexible Substructure	European Patent Office	Published	108142795	Aug 25, 2010		
1006498-7068	Massage Device with Flexible Substructure	Japan	Published	2012526943	Aug 25, 2010		
1006498-7069	Massage Device with Flexible Substructure	China	Published	2010800485178	Aug 25, 2010		

<u>FILE</u> NUMBER	TITLE	COUNTRY	<u>STATUS</u>	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING
1006498-7070	Massage Device with Flexible Substructure	Republic of KoreaPublished	Published		Aug 25, 2010
1006498-7077	Personal Care Device with Advanced Features	China	Abandoned	2012100181385	Jan 26, 2007
1006498-7078	Personal Care Device with Advanced Features	China	Abandoned	2012100181313	Jan 26, 2007
1006498-7083	Systems, Devices and Methods for Personal Massage	United States	Published	13662098	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7084	Systems, Devices, and Methods for Personal Massage	PCT	Completed	PCTUS201206227 3	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7086	Modular Massager Systems and Devices	United States	Published	13662143	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7087	Modular Massager System and Devices	PCT	Abandoned	PCTUS201206226 7	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7088	Vibratory Assembly For Articulating Members	United States	Issued	13662198	Oct 26, 2012 9039599
1006498-7089	Vibratory Assembly for Articulating Members	PCT	Completed	PCTUS201206216 0	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7108	Personal Care Device with Advanced Features	Republic of Korea Abandoned	Abandoned	20137027818	Jan 26, 2007
1006498-7109	Systems, Devices, and Methods for Personal Massage	China	Pending	201280064414X	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7110	Systems, Devices, and Methods for Personal Massage	European Patent Office	Abandoned	128429925	Oct 26, 2012
1006498-7111	Systems, Devices, and Methods for Personal Massage	Australia	Pending	2012328519	Oct 26, 2012
	Linnou P.				ľ

<u>FILE</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	TITLE	COUNTRY	<u>STATUS</u>	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	FILING DATE	<u>PATENT</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	ISSUE DATE
1006498-7112	Vibratory Assembly for Articulating Members	China	Published	(3	Oct 26, 2012		
1006498-7113	Vibratory Assembly for Articulating Members	European Patent Office	Published	128427267	Oct 26, 2012		
1006498-7114	Vibratory Assembly for Articulating Members	Australia	Pending	2012328612	Oct 26, 2012		
JJ002D	Massage Device	US	Pending	14613200	Feb 3, 2015		

#### **Licenses**

Patent Assignment and License Agreement between Jimmyjane, Inc. and LELO Inc., dated March 1, 2013, pursuant to which Jimmyjane, Inc. was granted a license to use the patents below, which license was assigned from Jimmyjane, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and a Patent Assignment, both dated February 19, 2014.

PATENT TITLE	<u>OWNER</u>	APPLICATION NUMBER & FILING DATE	PATENT NUMBER/ ISSUING DATE	COUNTRY	<u>STATUS</u>
Inductively Chargeable Massager	LELO, Inc.	11/344,987 Feb 1, 2006	7,749,178	United States	Issued
Rechargeable Personal Massager	LELO, Inc.	11/971,835 Jan 9, 2008	9,132,058	United States	Issued

Patent Assignment and License Agreement between Jimmyjane, Inc. and LELO Inc., dated March 1, 2013, pursuant to which Jimmyjane, Inc. was granted a license to use the patents below, which license was assigned from Jimmyjane, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and a Patent Assignment, both dated February 19, 2014.

PATENT TITLE	<u>OWNER</u>	APPLICATION NUMBER & FILING DATE	PATENT NUMBER/ ISSUING DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS
Inductively chargeable massager	LELO, Inc.	JP2009525130 Jan 26, 2007	7,749,178	Japan	Issued

4832-7721-3503.1

RECORDED: 09/08/2021